Disclaimer

This is a reproduction of a ORDER as issued and is provided for reference purposes only. In the event of an inconsistency, the ORDER as issued takes precedence over this reproduction.

Superintendent of Financial Services



Surintendant des services financiers

IN THE MATTER OF the Pension Benefits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.8, as amended (the "PBA");

AND IN THE MATTER OF a Notice of Intended Decision of the Superintendent of Financial Services to make an Order under section 83 of the *PBA*, respecting the **Pension Plan for New Brunswick Hourly Paid Employees of Fraser Paper Inc., Registration Number 0251264**.

ORDER

TO:

Paul Chang Partner Morneau Shepell Ltd. 5151 George Street, Ste. 1700 Halifax NS B3J 1M5

Administrator

AND TO:

Jai Persaud Consultant Morneau Shepell Ltd. 895 Don Mills Road, Tower One Suite 700 Toronto ON M3C 1W3

Administrator

AND TO:

Glen McMillan Fraser Paper Inc. Suite 200, Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street Toronto ON M5J 2T3

Employer

AND TO:

John McKenna Partner & Senior Vice President PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. PwC Tower 18 York Street, Suite 2600 Toronto ON M5J 0B2

Court Appointed Monitor

NO REQUEST FOR HEARING (Form 1) was delivered to the Financial Services Tribunal within the time prescribed by subsection 89(6) of the *PBA* respecting the Notice of Intended Decision to make an Order under section 83 of the *PBA* declaring that the Pension Benefits Guarantee Fund applies to the **Pension Plan for New Brunswick Hourly Paid Employees of Fraser Paper Inc., Registration Number 0251264 (**the "Plan").

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES THEREFORE MAKES THIS ORDER, pursuant to section 83 of the *PBA*, declaring that the Pension Benefits Guarantee Fund applies to the Plan for the reasons set out in the Notice of Intended Decision.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 22nd day of December, 2016.

Gino Marandola Director, Pension Plans Branch by Delegated Authority from the Superintendent of Financial Services

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2016